which determines the fair values of the derivatives at that date. Stressed scenarios (positive and

negative effects, before tax effects) were defined based on changes of a 25% and 50% to the U.S.

Dollar exchange rates used in the probable scenario.

Based on the financial instruments denominated in U.S. Dollars at March 31, 2017, the Company

performed a sensitivity analysis by increasing and decreasing the exchange rate for R$/US$ by

25% and 50%. The probable scenario considers the estimated exchange rates at the due date of

the transactions for the companies with functional currency Real (positive and negative, before

tax effects), as follows:

  Exchange rate sensitivity analysis (R$/US$)

March 31, 2017

 Scenario

   Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

USD  3.17  3.33  4.16  5.00  2.50  1.67

The external source used by the company for market projections was a specialized consultant.

Cosan Limited

Notes to the consolidated interim financial statements
(In thousands of Brazilian Reais ï R$, except earnings per share)

50

Considering the above scenario the profit or loss would be impacted as follows:

   Variation scenario

Instrument   Risk factor  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

Cash and cash equivalents  USD fluctuation  137,537  829,761  1,538,297  (587,315)  (1,295,851)

Trade receivables  USD fluctuation  902  4,646  9,293  (4,646)  (9,293)

Exchange rate derivatives
(i)

  USD fluctuation  559,898  178,030  327,498  (120,907)  (270,375)

Exchange rate  USD and

  and interest derivatives
(i)

   CDI fluctuation  160,924  1,084,739  2,160,781  (1,067,641)  (2,143,966)

Loans, borrowings

  and debentures   USD fluctuation  (282,463)  (1,580,944)  (3,036,084)  1,329,337  2,784,477

Contingent consideration  USD fluctuation  (778)  (4,008)  (8,017)  4,008  8,017

Impacts on profit or loss   576,020  512,224  991,768  (447,164)  (926,991)

(i) For sensitivity analysis, itôs only considered exchange rate swaps for Notional.

b) Interest rate risk

The Company and its subsidiaries monitor the fluctuations in variable interest rates in connection

with its borrowings, especially those that accrue interest using LIBOR, and uses derivative

instruments in order to minimize variable interest rate fluctuation risks.

Sensitivity analysis on changes in interest rates:

A sensitivity analysis on the interest rates on loans and borrowings in compensation for the CDI

investments with pre-tax increases and decreases of 25% and 50% is presented below:

  March 31, 2017

Exposure interest rate
(i)

  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

Cash and cash equivalents  391,581  97,895  195,790  (97,895)  (195,790)

Marketable securities  34,875  8,719  17,438  (8,719)  (17,438)

Leases  (62,431)  (15,608)  (22,384)  15,608  22,384

Advances on real state credits  (20,183)  (5,046)  (10,091)  5,046  10,091

Interest rate derivatives  234,030  272,098  601,841  (229,784)  (423,669)

Loans, borrowings

  and debentures net off derivatives  (1,759,586)  (628,131)  (1,313,865)  585,817  1,135,694

Impacts on profit or loss   (1,181,714)   (270,073)   (531,271)   270,073   531,272

The probable scenario considers the estimated interest rate, as follows:

  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

SELIC  8.75%  10.94%  13.13%  6.56%  4.38%

CDI  9.15%  11.44%  13.73%  6.86%  4.58%

TJ462  6.00%  7.50%  9.00%  4.50%  3.00%

TJLP  5.00%  6.25%  7.50%  3.75%  2.50%

(i) The external source used by the company for market projections was a specialized

consultant.

Cosan Limited

Notes to the consolidated interim financial statements
(In thousands of Brazilian Reais ï R$, except earnings per share)

51

Financial instruments fair value

The fair values of the financial assets and liabilities are included at the amount at which the instrument

could be exchanged in a current transaction between willing parties, other than in a forced or liquidation

sale. The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair values: